Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 08/24/92 Drafted by: J.A.K./B.R.C.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1588

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 1550, AS AMENDED BY RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 1571, RELATING TO FARES CHARGED BY THE CAPITAL TRANSIT SYSTEM TO PROVIDE FOR A DISCOUNT FOR UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA-SOUTHEAST STUDENTS PURCHASING THE CAPITAL TRANSIT MONTHLY BUS PASS.

WHEREAS, the Assembly, by Resolution Serial Nos. 1550 and 1571, has established certain rates for the Capital Transit system, and

WHEREAS, allowing full-time University of Alaska-Southeast students to purchase passes for use of the Capital Transit system at a reduced rate would benefit Juneau by better enabling their participation in the university and the community;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

* Section 1. Amendment of Resolution. Subsection D of Section 1 of Resolution Serial No. 1550, as amended by Resolution Serial No. 1571, is amended to read:

D. Monthly Passes.

(1) The purchase price for students attending the University of Alaska-Southeast and taking nine or more hours of credit per semester, or full-time short course students participating in programs with a minimum duration of four weeks shall be \$18.00 per month. Passes for these students may be purchased only by the University of Alaska-Southeast for issuance to and use by students enrolled in the university.

* Section 2. <u>Effective Date</u>. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 24th day of August, 1992.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk

Proposed Manager's Report

Resolution No. 1588:

This resolution allows for the sale of monthly passes to full-

time University of Alaska-Southeast students at the discounted rate

of \$18.00. This rate will be in effect year-round, and will apply

to students taking at least nine hours of credit per semester, and

to students taking a full-time load in a short course program

lasting at least four weeks. This is for intensive short programs

such as the six-week mining program, and other career development

training programs.

The previous resolution, No. 1550, limited the discounted

price to periods when the agreement for express bus service was in

effect, which was only during fall and spring semesters of the

University. The University of Alaska-Southeast is no longer

contributing funds for Express Bus Service between the Bill Ray

Center and the Auke Bay campus.

The monthly passes will be purchased and administered by the

University of Alaska-Southeast as in the previous resolutions.

I recommend that this resolution be adopted.

BRC/szl

Special Assembly Meeting: 08/24/92